

Case No. 19-60133

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH THOMAS; VERNON AYERS; MELVIN LAWSON,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Case Is Moot	16
II. 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) Does Not Require Convening A Three-Judge Court In This § 2 Case	19
A. The Plain Language of 28 U.S.C. § 2284 Limits Three-Judge Courts To Constitutional Challenges.....	20
B. No Canon of Statutory Construction Supports Defendants’ Construction.....	22
C. The Legislative History Does Not Support Defendants’ Construction.....	25
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Or Commit Clear Error In Rejecting Defendants’ Laches Defense	27
A. The District Court’s Finding That There Was No Inexcusable Delay	

Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....27

B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding An Absence of Undue Prejudice29

1. The Length Of Time Between The Filing Of the Complaint And The Election Did Not Unduly Prejudice Defendants 29

2. The Ability Of Defendants To Complete The Appellate Process Does Not Constitute Prejudice For Purposes of Laches.....31

3. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling That Alleged Voter Confusion And The 2021 Redistricting Do Not Constitute Undue Prejudice32

IV. A Bare Majority-Minority District May Prevail On A § 2 Vote Dilution Claim Without Pleading Or Proving “Cracking” Or “Packing”37

A. No Per Se Rule Prohibits § 2 Claims In Bare Majority-Minority Districts37

B. Plaintiffs Need Not Prove “Packing” Or “Cracking” To Sustain A § 2 Vote Dilution “Results” Claim.....43

V. The District Court Did Not Commit Legal Or Clear Factual Error In Its Rulings That Plaintiffs Had Satisfied The *Gingles* Preconditions And Had Proved Their § 2 Vote Dilution Claim Based On The Totality Of the Circumstances45

A. Plaintiffs Proved The *Gingles* Factors46

B. Plaintiffs Were Not Required To Prove A Causal Connection Between Discrimination And Depressed Political Participation47

C. The District Court Did Not Err In Its Treatment of Proportionality51

VI. The District Court’s Remedial Order Of A New Plan Is Moot And The Legislative Plan Is Not Unconstitutional52

CONCLUSION.....54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	55
<i>Allen v. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005)	32, 35
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	41, 42
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	22
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	23
<i>Boneshirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bouchikhi v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Bradas v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 508 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1975)	42
<i>Brown v. Schedler</i> , 2018 WL 2092500 (E.D. La. May 3, 2018)	20
<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983)	23
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	29

Chestnut v. Merrill,
377 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....35

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S.,
506 U.S. 9 (1992).....18

City of New Orleans v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.,
690 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Clark v. Calhoun Cty.,
21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994) 46, 51

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455, 1482 (2017).....46

Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.,
740 F. Supp. 1376 (S.D. Ind. 1990)..... 23, 36, 38

Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.,
933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991) 23, 36

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009) 16, 40

Fouts v. Harris,
88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....35

Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
756 F. Supp. 1298 (C.D. Cal. 1990)32

Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)32

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1991).....41

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
568 F. App'x 295 (5th Cir. 2014).....20

Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n,
136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....23

Harris v. City of Houston,
151 F.3d 186 (5th 1998)19

HC Gun & Knife Shows, Inc. v. City of Houston,
201 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000)33

Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P.,
573 U.S. 988 (2014).....38

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.,
304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)30

Jeffers v. Clinton,
498 U.S. 1019 (1991).....37

Jeffers v. Clinton,
730 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Ark. 1989).....37

Jones v. City of Lubbock,
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)56

Kalson v. Patterson,
542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Ketchum v. Byrne,
740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) 43, 44, 47

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams,
348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....40

Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors of Hinds Cty.,
554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)43

Libertarian Party v. Dardenne,
595 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2010)21

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) 18, 19, 20, 21

Lopez v. Hale Cty.,
506 U.S. 1042 (1993).....32

Lopez v. Hale Cty.,
797 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Tex. 1992)32

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 39, 47

Mac Govern v. Connolly,
637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986).....32

Maxwell v. Foster,
1999 WL 33507675 (W.D. La. Nov. 24. 199935

Md. Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....19

Md. Citizens for a Representative Gen. Assembly v. Governor of Md.,
429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970)35

Metts v. Almond,
217 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.R.I. 2002)23

Metts v. Murphy,
363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....23

Milavetz v. U.S.,
550 U.S. 229 (2010).....26

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....45

Mirrione v. Anderson,
717 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1983)24

Mo. State Conf. of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.,
894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018) 40, 41

Monroe v. City of Woodville,
881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989)40

Moore v. Leflore Cty. Bd. of Election Comm'rs,
502 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1974) 41, 43

N.A.A.C.P. v. Fordice,
252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)52

Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio,
40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)29

North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.,
135 S. Ct. 6 (2014).....38

Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,
139 S.Ct. 1029 (2019).....26

Old Person v. Brown,
182 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. Mont. 2002).....23

Old Person v. Brown,
312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)23

Page v. Bartels,
248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)23

Perez v. Abbott,
253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 41, 46

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014).....30

Pope v. Cty. of Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)40

Preiser v. Newkirk,
422 U.S. 395 (1975).....19

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 37, 38

Rangel v. Morales,
8 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1993)30

Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
842 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2016) 16, 29, 31

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....37

Rural W. Tenn. African Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist,
 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000)23

Rural W. Tenn. African Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist,
 29 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Tenn. 1998)23

Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. Coll. Dist.,
 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)40

Sanchez v. Colo.,
 861 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Colo. 1994).....23

Sanchez v. Colo.,
 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)23

Sanders v. Dooly Cty.,
 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)36

Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 549 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1977)29

Seals v. Quarterly Cty. Court of Madison,
 562 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1977)34

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 55, 56

Simkins v. Gressette,
 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980) 32, 35

Sullivan v. Crowell,
 444 F. Supp. 606 (W.D. Tenn. 1978)23

Teague v. Attala Cty.,
 92 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)51

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018) 22, 26

Thomas v. Bryant,
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019) 26, 33, 40

Thomas v. Bryant,
938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019) passim

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 6, 16, 46, 50

U.S. ex rel. Vaughn v. United Biologics, L.L.C.,
907 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018)26

U.S. v. Atl. Research Corp.,
551 U.S. 128 (2007).....25

U.S. v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....24

U.S. v. Marek,
238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001)16

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 38, 50, 56

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)38

Watkins v. Mabus,
502 U.S. 954 (1991).....19

Watkins v. Mabus,
771 F. Supp. 789 (S.D. Miss. 1991)19

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975).....21

White v. Daniel,
909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)32

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....25

Wilson v. Minor,
 220 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000)34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) passim
 Act of June 18, 1910, Pub. L. No. 61-218, 36 Stat. 55728
 Act of June 29, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 13428
 Act of Nov. 9, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-620, 98 Stat. 333529
 Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-4930
 Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-85120

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 passim

Secondary Sources

S. Rep. 94-204 (1975), No. 204, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 1976, *as reprinted in* 1976
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 198828
 S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 29, *as reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177
51
 Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 147 (2012)24, 25

Treatises

17 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4235 (3d ed. 2007)
23
 22 James WM Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 404.02[1] (3d ed. 1997).23

Internet Sources

2019 Candidate Qualifying Deadline, Miss. Sec’y of State,
[https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-
 Voting/Documents/QualifyingForms/2019%20Candidate%20Qualifying%20List
 .pdf](https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Documents/QualifyingForms/2019%20Candidate%20Qualifying%20List.pdf) (last visited Nov. 20, 2019)12

Mississippi State Senate District 13 General Race, Clarion Ledger (Nov. 5, 2019), <https://data.clarionledger.com/election-results/race/ms-state-senate-district-13--2019-11-05-general/20191105MS25042/> (last visited Nov. 20, 2019)13

Official County Recapitulation Sheets 2019 Democratic Primary Runoff Election, Miss. Sec’y of State, <https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/2019-Democratic-Primary-Runoff.aspx> (last visited Nov. 20, 2019)12

Official County Recapitulation Sheets 2019 General Election, Miss. Sec’y State, <https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/2019-General-Election.aspx> (last visited Nov. 20, 2019).....13

Official County Recapitulation Sheets 2019 Republican Primary Runoff Election, Miss. Sec’y of State, <https://www.sos.ms.gov/Elections-Voting/Pages/2019-Republican-Primary.aspx> (last visited Nov. 20, 2019).....12
